

DHSS - DHCQ 263 Chapman Road, Ste 200, Cambridge Bldg. Newark, Delaware 19702 (302) 421-7400

STATE SURVEY REPORT

Page 1 of 1

NAME OF FACILITY: Excelcare at Wilmington LLC

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: March 13, 2025

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SPECIFIC DEFICIENCIES	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
	The State Report incorporates by reference and also cites the findings specified in the Federal Report. A Recertification and Complaint Investigation survey was conducted by Healthcare Management Solutions, LLC on behalf of the Delaware Health and Social Services, Division of Health Care Quality. The facility was found not to be in substantial compliance with 42 CFR 483 subpart B.	Cross Reference 2567 POC: F600	04/28/2025
	Survey Dates: 03/10/25 to 03/13/25		
	Survey Census: 130		
	Sample Size: 28		
	Supplemental Residents: 7		
3201	Regulations for Skilled and Intermediate Care Nursing Facilities		
3201.1.0	Scope		
3201.1.0	Nursing facilities shall be subject to all applicable local, state and federal code requirements. The provisions of 42 CFR Ch. IV Part 483, Subpart B, requirements for Long Term Care Facilities, and any amendments or modifications thereto, are hereby adopted as the regulatory requirements for skilled and intermediate care nursing facilities in Delaware. Subpart B of Part 483 is hereby referred to, and made part of this Regulation, as if fully set out herein. All applicable code requirements of the State Fire Prevention Commission are hereby adopted and incorporated by reference.		
	This requirement is not met as evidenced by:		
	Cross Refer to the CMS 2567-L survey completed March 13, 2025: F600.		

Provider's Signature _	& MaBus	Title LNHA	Date	4/2	25	
						٠.

PRINTED: 04/14/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
NAME OF C	200//050 00 00000	085002	B. WING		03/13/2025	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 W. 6TH STREET		
EXCELC	ARE AT WILMINGTON	N LLC		WILMINGTON, DE 19805		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00		
F 000	Survey was conducted Management Solution Delaware Health are Health Care Quality The facility was four CFR 483.73. INITIAL COMMENT	Emergency Preparedness sted by Healthcare ions, LLC, on behalf of a Social Services, Division of from 03/10/25 to 03/13/25. Individual to be in compliance with 42	F 00	00		
	survey was conduct Management Soluti Delaware Health an Health Care Quality					
	Survey Dates: 03/10	0/25 to 03/13/25				
	Survey Census: 130)				
	Sample Size: 28					
	Supplemental Residence Free from Abuse and CFR(s): 483.12(a)(1)	nd Neglect	F 60	00	4/28/25	
	Exploitation The resident has the neglect, misappropriand exploitation as includes but is not licorporal punishment.	e right to be free from abuse, riation of resident property, defined in this subpart. This mited to freedom from it, involuntary seclusion and mical restraint not required to medical symptoms.				
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	ATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

04/03/2025

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
20		085002	B. WING		1	12/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EXCELCARE AT WILMINGTON LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 W. 6TH STREET WILMINGTON, DE 19805	1 031	13/2025	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	§483.12(a) The factor §483.12(a)(1) Not uphysical abuse, cor involuntary seclusion. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative review, policy review investigations, the five residents review (Resident (R) 8, R1 sampled residents when attempting to it was his. R8 slapp take a magazine awand physical abuse the potential for fear R8. Findings include: Review of the facility Exploitation Mistre of Property Preventipart, "Residents of the form occurrences of misappropriation of neglect." 1. Review of the "Acunder the "Profile" to record (EMR) reveals	ility must- use verbal, mental, sexual, or poral punishment, or	F 60	600 Freedom from Abuse, and Ne A. 1. All residents were immediately secured, and R286 was assessed injury. R8 was immediately placed on additional monitoring with further incident. 2. All residents were immediately secured, R183 was assessed for i and R184 was placed on every 15-minute checks and was reto the Behavioral Health Hospital. B. 1. All residents have the potential affected. C. 1. The Root Cause Analysis detethat staff could have better identified behaviors and risk factors that increase the likeli resident-to-resident behavior esca 2. The Staff Developer will educators all departments on identifying behaviors and risk factors that increase the likelity behavior and risk facto	for but njury, ferred I to be rmined ed hood of lation.		
		urbances, major depressive sorder, and schizoaffective		resident-to-resident behavior esca such as verbal escalation, hoarding, delusior			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085002		B, WING		C 03/13/2025		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ARE AT WILMINGTO	N LLC	,	2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 W. 6TH STREET WILMINGTON, DE 19805	007	13/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	Review of the readire (MDS)" located und with an assessmen 12/05/24, revealed Status (BIMS)" scolindicated R183 was Behaviors during the "verbal behavioral stand "other behavior others occurred 1-3 Review of R183's "C"Care Plan" tab in the identified "The residue verbally aggressive yelling or cursing at Review of the "Admitted on 02/14/2 included displaced ileft femur, subseque fracture with routine home on 02/28/25 arehabilitation. Review of the admis 02/21/25 revealed a which indicated R18 Review of the facility 03/03/25, provided in a light model in the indicated R18 review of the facility 03/03/25, provided in a light model in a light mod	mission "Minimum Data Set der the "MDS" tab of the EMR, to reference date (ARD) of a "Brief Interview for Mental re of three out of 15 which is severely cognitively impaired to eassessment period noted symptoms occurred 1-3 days" real symptoms not directed at a days." Care Plan," located under the ne EMR, initiated 09/16/24, tent has a potential to be as evidenced by screaming, others." Dission Record" located under the "EMR" revealed R184 was the "EMR" revealed R184 was the tertochanteric fracture of tent encounter for closed to healing. R184 discharged	F	300	wandering, and on developing proainterventions to prevent escalation. 3. The DON/designee will conduct audits on all resident-to-resident into determine if behaviors and risk factors were identified prior to the escalation and proactive measures were taken. D. 1. The facility will conduct daily au until 100% compliance is achieved three consecutive weeks. 2. Then, the facility will conduct au three times a week until 100% comis achieved for three consecutive weeks. 3. Next, the facility will conduct au once a week until 100% compliance achieved for three consecutive weeks. 4. Finally, the facility will conduct a monthly audit until 100% compliance maintained.	et daily cidents e dits pliance dits e is		

	ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085002	B. WING			C	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		D. VIIII O	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 W. 6TH STREET	03/	/13/2025	
EXCELC	ARE AT WILMINGTON	N LLC		WILMINGTON, DE 19805			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUN CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	room in her wheetcone end of the rottin [R184] grabbed the [walker] and totd [tobelonged to her. [R and totd [told] her thim. The Nurse [Licand [Certified Nursi exchange occurring heading towards the [immediately] separ redirected [R183] becontact bewveen [boccurred. The safet was ensured. [R183] occurred. The safet was referred to [Bei 02/24/25 for further [R184] was moved [room further away the CP [care plan]: 30-minute safety che [transferred] to [Bei 2/25/25 lot [for] turling an interview Director of Nurses (confirmed the verbather was his and doorway. R184 pulled at R183. R183 curs walker was his. R184 health hospital becaincreasing, he was interview was his and doorway. R184 pulled at R183. R183 curs walker was his. R184 health hospital becaincreasing, he was increasing, he was increasing, he was increasing in the root of the property of the pr	hair. [wheelchair]. [R183] had ang [rolling] watker [walker] and other end of the watker old] [R183] that the walker 183] then cursed at [R184] hat it betonged [belonged] to be seed Practical Nurse, LPN4] ang Assistant. CNA1] noted the gwith [R183] and were be residents and immediately eated the residents and eack to his room. No physical etween] the residents and etween] the residents by of att [all] other residents by of att [all] on evaluation [evaluation]. Changes made to [R183] ptaced [placed] on the residents and social Worker] to the residents and Social Worker] to the residents and Social Worker] to	F 6				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	UILDING		MPLETED
		085002	B. WING		I .	C / 13/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EXCELCARE AT WILMINGTON LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 W. 6TH STREET WILMINGTON, DE 19805		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDER OF THE APPROPRIES OF THE	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	evaluated. He will responsible person agreement to the responsible person agreement to the trophysically aggressiv staff will continue we psychiatrist will followell."	eturn." 8's "Progress Notes" located tab in the EMR revealed a d 02/04/25 which read, agitated and aggressive this ollecting all the wheelchair are his and nobody can use g them from Him. He was also ng staff when they attempted and also attempting tient rooms to retrieve their it belongs to him. when the attempted to use his cane was redirected to a calm was also offered a snack but MD was notified. Order was gel I mg [milligram] PRN [as B hours." on 03/13/25 at 11:30 AM, the ector (SSD) stated, "We're ervices of the behavioral health a medication management around him is his and he will resist cares, medication, The behavioral health	F 60			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A BUILDING				COMPLETED		
		085002	B, WING			1	C 13/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EXCELCARE AT WILMINGTON LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST 2801 W. 6TH STREET WILMINGTON, DE 198		1 001	10/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	((EACH CORRECTI CROSS-REFERENCE	LAN OF CORRECTION IVE ACTION SHOULD ED TO THE APPROP FICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	metabolic encephal include anxiety, der fibrillation. Review of R8's EMI with ARD of 03/04/2 of 15 which indicate Review of the facilit log, revealed a residinvolving R8 and R2 Review of R8's "Proat 1:29PM read, "Review of R8's "Proat 1:29PM read, "Review of the facilit resident properties of face with op Review of the facilit resident-to-resident with R286 dated 03 R286 stated she was table by myself wheme and grabbed my come up taking others." An interview was at 03/13/25 at 11:37AI able to offer any infincident between he During an interview representative (RR she confirmed that incident that occurred.	R revealed R8 quarterly MDS 25 indicated a BIMS of five out ed serve cognitive impairment. Ty provided "Incident/Accident" dent-to-resident incident 286. Degress Note," dated 03/05/25 esident to resident abuse. On this resident (the ched fellow resident in attempt the from her, they began to yell apped fellow resident's left en hand." Ly's investigation of the trincident revealed an interview (705/25 at 1:52PM.indicated, as "sitting in at the dining room en the lady (R8) walked up to y magazine. I said you can't er people's stuff, then she hit enterpreted with R286 on M but the resident was not ormation regarding the er and R8.	F6					

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085002	B. WING			C 1 3/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EXCELCARE AT WILMINGTON LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 W. 6TH STREET WILMINGTON, DE 19805			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROPROPROPERTY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	did advise that theredue to the demential During an interview she stated that outs 03/05/25, R8 had nother residents but care. During an interview Assistant (CNA)3 oconfirmed that she room at the time of had just been redire because she was tron the nurses' static who was reading a to take it from her. incoherently yell at could separate the slapped R286." CN residents were separated and notification to rephysician was made showed any signs or residents prior to the shead not and she incident. Interview with the D 03/13/25 at 9:18AM incident was investiged that the invincident did occur, and advised that the invincident did occur, as a state of the demands of the course of the demands of the course of the demands of the course of th	e has been a cognitive decline	F 60	00			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUI		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085002	B, WING		C 03/13/2025		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 W. 6TH STREET WILMINGTON, DE 19805	1 00.	10,2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	was asked how she safety of the facility stated that R8 had s towards others sinc in November and si She added that R8	e was ensuring the ongoing 's residents and the DON shown no physical aggression be her admission to the facility ince the incident on 03/05/25. is monitored and followed by a, and they are monitoring R8	F 6				